

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2007)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title and Ballot Title and
Submission Clause and Summary for 2009-2010
#91

Petitioner:

Christopher Howes, Objector,

v.

Respondents:

Richard G. Brown and Gerald L. Barber,
Proponents,

and

Title Board:

William A. Hobbs, Sharon Eubanks, and Geoff
Blue

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Scott E. Gessler, #28944

Mario D. Nicolais, II #38589

Hackstaff Gessler LLC

1601 Blake Street, Suite 310

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: (303) 534-4317

Fax: (303) 534-4309

E-mail: sgressler@hackstaffgessler.com

mnicolais@hackstaffgessler.com

FILED IN THE
SUPREME COURT

MAY 24 2010

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2010SA135

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Table of Contents

I. Issues Presented For Review	1
II. Statement of the Cast	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	2
C. Statement of the Facts	3
III. Summary of Argument	4
IV. Argument	5
A. Standards of Review and Interpretation.	5
B. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction because of the Proponents’ wholesale failure to adequately highlight or indicate changes in the amended initiative	6
C. Initiative 91 contains multiple subjects	10
1. The novel and significant administrative transformation that the initiative’s four-year statutory moratorium imposes is a separate subject from a beverage container tax	12
a. The basin roundtables are currently toothless coordinators and facilitators with limited powers	13
b. The initiative transforms the roundtables into well-funded basin-wide powerhouses	13
c. Transforming the basin roundtables is a separate subject than increasing beverage container taxes to protect and preserve Colorado water	16
2. The new borrowing authority that the initiative authorizes is a separate subject than beverage tax that the initiative imposes	18

D.	The initiative's title is misleadingly insufficient	20
1.	Omitting the transformative expansion of the basin roundtables clearly misleads the electorate by omitting the <i>de facto</i> creation of eight new authoritative, basin-wide water powerhouses ..	21
2.	The title misleads the electorate into believing that the beverage tax is a "sin tax" by omitting its exclusion of alcoholic beverages	21
3.	The title misleads the electorate by failing to disclose that it authorizes the legislature to borrow six million dollars from beverage tax revenues	23
4.	Failing to inform voters that the initiative imposes new constitutional duties on the state Treasurer is a significant and material omission from its title	24
V.	Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Blake v. King</i> , 185 P.3d 142, 143(Colo. 2008)	11,20
<i>In re A.P.H.</i> , 98 P.3d 955, 958 (Colo. App. 2004)	8
<i>In re House Bill No. 1353</i> , 738 P.2d 371, 373 (Colo. 1987)	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary for a Proposed Initiative "Pub. Rights in Waters II"</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	11,16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment "1996-3,"</i> 917 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996) ...	7,8
<i>In re Matter of Proposed Initiative 1997-98 No. 10</i> , 943 P.2d 897, 901 (Colo. 1997)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause & Summary for 1997-1998, No. 30</i> , 959 P.2d 822(Colo. 1998).	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary for 1997-1998, No. 62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause & Summary for 1997-1998, No. 84</i> 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary 1997-98, No. 109</i> 962 P.2d 252 (Colo. 1998)	7
<i>In re Title, ballot Title, & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-00, No. 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary for Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000, No. 258(A) "English Language Education in Pub. Schools"</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	17

<i>In re Title and Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006, No. 55, 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)</i>	11, 12,16,17,18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008, No. 17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)</i>	11,16
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008, No. 61, 184 P. 3d 747(Colo. 2008)</i>	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008, No. 62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)</i>	11
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for a Petition on Campaign and Politicval Finance, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)</i>	20
<i>McGee v. Secretary of State, 896 A.2d 933 (Me. 2006)</i>	8
<i>Riley v. People, 104 P.3d 218 (Colo. 2004)</i>	7
<i>Vern Bickel et. al v. City of Boulder, 885 P. 2d 215 (Colo.1995)</i>	19
Constitutions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	10
Colo. Const, Art. X, § 20(3)(b)	19
Statutes and Regulations	
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)	20
C.R.S. § 1-40-105(4)	7
C.R.S. § 37-75-104(1)(a)	13
C.R.S. § 37-75-104 (2)(c)-(e)	13

Other Authorities

<i>Initiative</i> , § 6(a)	18,23
<i>Initiative</i> , § 6(c)(II)	15
<i>Initiative</i> , §10	12
Interbasin Compact Committee, “Colorado Water for the 21 st Century.”, http://ibcc.state.co.us (last visited May 24, 2010).	13
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/steward , (last visited May 21, 2010)	15
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sin tax (last visited May 24, 2010)	22
